

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/1/2021 3:09 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 99771-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE WASHINGTON FOOD INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; et
al.

Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant.

CITY OF SEATTLE'S REPLY BRIEF

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

Jeremiah Miller, WSBA #40949
Derrick De Vera, WSBA #49954
Erica Franklin, WSBA #43477
Assistant City Attorneys
For Appellant, City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 684-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Respondents’ police power claims fail as a matter of law.....	3
B. Respondents’ equal protection claim is insufficient.	14
C. Respondents’ claim under the Privileges and Immunities Clause fails.....	20
D. Respondents do not state a claim upon which relief may be granted under the Contract Clause.....	22
E. Respondents’ Taking Clause claim fails.....	29
F. The trial court properly dismissed Respondents’ claim under Ch. 82.84 RCW.	43
III. CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acceptance Ins. Companies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 84 Fed. Cl. 111 (Fed. Cl. 2008).....	34
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S.Ct. 2716, 57 L. Ed.2d 727 (1978)	24
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	21
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 587 v. State</i> 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	44
<i>Application of Eng</i> , 113 Wn.2d 178, 776 P.2d 1336 (1989) ...	39
<i>Brooks-Scanlon Corp. v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 106, 44 S.Ct. 471, 68 L.Ed. 934 (1924).....	33
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> , 3 Cal.5th 924, 401 P.3d 49 (2017).....	48
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> -- U.S. --, 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L.Ed.2d 369 (2021).....	41, 42
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	30, 36
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Foley</i> , 747 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14

<i>City of Seattle v. Montana</i> , 129 Wn.2d 583, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996),	5
<i>City of Seattle v. Smyth</i> , 22 Wn. 327, 60 P. 1120 (1900).....	38
<i>City of Seattle v. Webster</i> , 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>City of Tacoma v. Fox</i> , 158 Wash. 325, 290 P. 1010 (1930).....	6
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211, 106 S. Ct. 1018, 89 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1986).....	35, 36
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass'n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983).26, 27, 28	
<i>Estate of Hambleton</i> , 181 Wn.2d 802, 335 P.3d 398 (2014)...	25
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 211 (1993).....	passim
<i>F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992).....	46
<i>Franks & Son, Inc. v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 737, 966 P.2d 1232 (1998).	47
<i>Gen. Offshore Corp. v. Farrelly</i> , 743 F. Supp. 1177 (D.V.I. 1990).....	27
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	11

<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996).....	17
<i>Grocery Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Wash. 2021).....	40
<i>Hill v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 751, 426 P.3d 703 (2018).	9
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S.Ct. 231, 78 L.Ed. 413 (1934).	26
<i>Homes Unlimited, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 154, 579 P.2d 1331 (1978).	7
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States</i> , 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	34, 37
<i>Ketcham v. King Cty. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 565, 502 P.2d 1197 (1972).....	25, 28
<i>King Cty. Fire Prot. Dists. No. 16, No. 36 & No. 40 v. Hous. Auth. of King Cty.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819, 872 P.2d 516 (1994).....	43
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008). .	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45, 25 S. Ct. 539, 49 L. Ed. 937 (1905).....	6, 29
<i>Margola Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993),.....	26
<i>Martinez-Cuevas v. DeRuyter Bros. Dairy, Inc.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 506, 475 P.3d 164 (2020).....	21

<i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton Cty.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	13
<i>Omnia Commercial Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502, 43 S. Ct. 437, 67 L. Ed. 773 (1923).	passim
<i>Optimer v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 151 Wn. App. 954, 214 P.3d 954 (2009).....	23, 28
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of Rhode Island Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978).....	35, 36
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L.Ed. 322 (1922).....	34
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717, 104 S. Ct. 2709, 81 L. Ed. 2d 601 (1984).....	28
<i>Peterson v. Hagan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 48, 351 P.2d 127 (1960).....	38
<i>Ragan v. City of Seattle</i> , 58 Wn.2d 779, 364 P.2d 916 (1961).....	7
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).	21
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481, 51 S. Ct. 229, 75 L.Ed. 473 (1931).....	33
<i>Schmeer v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 213 Cal.App.4th 1310, 153 Cal.Rptr.3d 352 (2013).....	47
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	18
<i>Shepard v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wash. 363, 109 P. 1067 (1910).	12

<i>State ex rel. Faulk v. CSG Job Center</i> , 117 Wn.2d 493, 816 P.3d 725 (1991).....	5, 28
<i>State ex. rel. Richey v. Smith</i> , 42 Wash. 237, 84 P. 851 (1906).....	6
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	45
<i>State v. Spino</i> , 61 Wn.2d 246, 377 P.2d 868 (1963).....	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 120 S. Ct. 2597, 147 L.Ed.2d 743 (2000).....	46
<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>United States v. Grand River Dam Auth.</i> , 363 U.S. 229, 80 S. Ct. 1134, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1186 (1960).....	34
<i>Washington Ass’n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012) ..	46
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379, 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L.Ed 703 (1937).....	38

Statutes and Ordinances

29 C.F.R. 531.35	24
29 U.S.C. §1106.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 51
Ch. 4.16 Seattle Munic. Code.....	13
RCW 49.52.050.....	24

RCW 82.84.020.....	49
RCW 82.84.030.....	43, 44
RCW 82.84.040.....	44
U.S. Code Title 26.....	24
Ordinance No. 126094.....	passim
Ordinance No. 126122.....	26

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	36

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. Art. I, § 12.....	21
Wash. Const. Art. VII, § 1.....	48
U.S. Const. Am. V.....	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	48
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 16.....	30

Other Authorities

Thomas W. Merrill, “The Landscape of Constitutional Property,” 86 Va. L. Rev. 885, 990–91 (2000).....	39
